MOBILE · MONTGOMERY · SUMMERDALE · DESTIN · PANAMA CITY · PENSACOLA · TALLAHASSEE · TAMPA · BATON ROUGE · MANDEVILLE · NEW ORLEANS · LONG BEACH
TALLAHASSEE OFFICE
1246 Timberlane Road
Tallahassee, FL 32312
Tel: (850) 576-4652
Fax: (850) 576-4710
CLEMONS, RUTHERFORD & ASSOCIATES, INC. December 4, 2024

Layer 2 B2421737.01 Gray Caulking Chrysotile 2%
2 B2421737.02 White Glazing None Detected2
3 B2421737.03 Gray Caulking None Detected3
4 B2421737.04 White Glazing None Detected4
5 Layer 1 B2421737.05 Gray Grout Chrysotile5 <1%
Layer 2 B2421737.05 Gray Grout None Detected
Layer 3 B2421737.05 Black Tar None Detected
6 Layer 1 B2421737.06 Gray Grout None Detected6
Layer 2 B2421737.06 Black Tar None Detected
7 B2421737.07A Tan Floor Tile Chrysotile7 10%
B2421737.07B Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
8 B2421737.08A Tan Floor Tile Chrysotile8 10%
B2421737.08B Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
9 B2421737.09A Blue Floor Tile Chrysotile9 2%
B2421737.09B Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
10 B2421737.10A Blue Floor Tile Chrysotile10 2%
B2421737.10B Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
11 B2421737.11 Black Transite Chrysotile11 15%
12 B2421737.12 Black Transite Chrysotile12 15%
13 B2421737.13A Black Mastic None Detected13
B2421737.13B Gray Plaster None Detected
14 B2421737.14A Black Mastic None Detected14
B2421737.14B Gray Plaster None Detected
15 B2421737.15A Black Mastic None Detected15
B2421737.15B Gray Plaster None Detected
16 B2421737.16 Brown Particle Board None Detected16
17 B2421737.17 Brown Particle Board None Detected17
18 B2421737.18 Tan Mastic Dot None Detected18
19 B2421737.19 Tan Mastic Dot None Detected19
20 B2421737.20A Beige Floor Tile Chrysotile20 3%
Page 1 of 3730 SE Maynard Road • Cary, NC 27511 • 919.481.1413
Asbestos Report Summary
By: POLARIZING LIGHT MICROSCOPY
PROJECT: 176 NW Crane Ave., T24-343 LAB CODE: B2421737
Client ID Lab ID Color Sample Description
ASBESTOS
%Layer
METHOD: EPA 600 / R-93 / 116 and EPA 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763
B2421737.20B Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
21 B2421737.21A Beige Floor Tile Chrysotile21 3%
B2421737.21B Black Mastic Chrysotile 5%
22 B2421737.22 Gray Concrete None Detected22
23 B2421737.23 Gray Concrete None Detected23
24 B2421737.24 Gray Concrete None Detected24
25 B2421737.25 Gray TSI Wrap Chrysotile25 65%
26 B2421737.26 Gray TSI Wrap Chrysotile26 65%
27 B2421737.27 Gray TSI Wrap Chrysotile27 25%
28 B2421737.28 Gray TSI Chrysotile28 65%
29 B2421737.29 Tan,Silver TSI Chrysotile29 20%
30 B2421737.30 Tan,Silver TSI None Detected30
31 B2421737.31 Tan,Silver TSI None Detected31
32 Layer 1 B2421737.32 Black Tar None Detected32
Layer 2 B2421737.32 Black Felt Paper None Detected
33 Layer 1 B2421737.33 Black Tar None Detected33
Layer 2 B2421737.33 Black Felt Paper None Detected
34 Layer 1 B2421737.34 Black Tar None Detected34
Layer 2 B2421737.34 Black Felt Paper None Detected
35 Layer 1 B2421737.35 Black Tar None Detected35
Layer 2 B2421737.35 Black Felt Paper None Detected
36 B2421737.36 Black Transite None Detected36
37 B2421737.37 Gray Transite Chrysotile37 15%
38 B2421737.38 Gray Transite Chrysotile38 15%
39 B2421737.39 White Concrete None Detected39
40 Layer 1 B2421737.40 White Joint Compound None Detected40
Layer 2 B2421737.40 White,Tan Drywall None Detected
Layer 3 B2421737.40 White,Tan Drywall/Joint Compound
(Composite)
None Detected
41 Layer 1 B2421737.41 White Joint Compound None Detected41
Layer 2 B2421737.41 White,Tan Drywall None Detected
Page 2 of 3730 SE Maynard Road • Cary, NC 27511 • 919.481.1413
Asbestos Report Summary
By: POLARIZING LIGHT MICROSCOPY
PROJECT: 176 NW Crane Ave., T24-343 LAB CODE: B2421737
Client ID Lab ID Color Sample Description
ASBESTOS
%Layer
METHOD: EPA 600 / R-93 / 116 and EPA 40 CFR Appendix E to Subpart E of Part 763
Layer 3 B2421737.41 White,Tan Drywall/Joint Compound
(Composite)
None Detected
42 B2421737.42 White Vibration Dampener Chrysotile42 70%
43 B2421737.43 White Vibration Dampener Chrysotile43 70%
44 B2421737.44 Brown Vibration Dampener None Detected44
45 Layer 1 B2421737.45 Yellow Fiberglass Wrap None Detected45
Layer 2 B2421737.45 White Mastic None Detected
46 Layer 1 B2421737.46 Yellow Fiberglass Wrap None Detected46
Layer 2 B2421737.46 White Mastic None Detected
47 Layer 1 B2421737.47 Yellow Fiberglass Wrap None Detected47
Layer 2 B2421737.47 White Mastic None Detected
48 Layer 1 B2421737.48 Yellow Fiberglass Wrap None Detected48
Layer 2 B2421737.48 White Mastic None Detected
49 Layer 1 B2421737.49 Black Tar None Detected49
Layer 2 B2421737.49 Black Felt Paper None Detected
50 B2421737.50 White Concrete None Detected50
Page 3 of 3730 SE Maynard Road • Cary, NC 27511 • 919.481.1413
ASBESTOS BULK ANALYSIS
By: POLARIZING LIGHT MICROSCOPY
Lab Code: B2421737